

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.) No(s). 3614-3616/2019

CHANDRA DUTT JOSHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 93175/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 55315/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 25-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Varun Mishra, Adv.
Mr Kuldeep Rai, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Aviral Saxena, Adv.
Dr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR
Mr Abhishek Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent nos.1 & 2 have already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 3 to 5 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent no.6 but not complete on respondent no.7. Office report shows that service is complete on respondent no.6 before 27.1.2020 but counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, ld. Counsel appearing for respondent nos. 3 to 5 appears for respondent nos. 6 and 7 also and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted for filing counter affidavit as the first and the only extension in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013, however, vakalatnama may be filed.

List again on 3.4.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar